Shareholder’s Loans) as at 30 June 2017.

(2) Net borrowings is total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

(3) Gearing is computed using total borrowings divided by total equity.

(4) Net gearing is computed using net borrowings divided by total equity.

6. CONFIRMATION BY DIRECTORS

The Proposed Debt Conversion will not result in any new cash proceeds for the Company.
The Directors are of the opinion that after taking into consideration the present bank facilities
available to the Group and the financial support from Mr Lim Wee Li, the working capital
available to the Group is sufficient to meet its present requirements.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

7. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

Based on the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, the effects of the Proposed Debt Conversion on the shareholdings of
the Directors, Substantial Shareholders and existing public Shareholders are as follows:

 Before Completion After Completion

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

 Number of Shares %(1) Number of Shares %(1) Number of Shares %(2) Number of Shares %(2)

Directors

Lim Wee Li(3)(4) 74,700,000 74.70 - - 93,177,000 78.65 - -

Ong Beng Chye - - - - - - - -

Kesavan Nair - - - - - - - -

Joanne Khoo Su Nee - - - - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders (other
than Directors)

Lim Han Li(3) 8,250,000 8.25 - - 8,250,000 6.96 - -

Watiga Trust Pte. Ltd.(4) - - 50,000,000 50.00 - - 50,000,000 42.20

Existing Public Shareholders 17,050,000 17.05 - - 17,050,000 14.39 - -

Total 100,000,000 100.00   118,477,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of existing Shares of 100,000,000 before Completion.

(2) Based on the total enlarged number of Shares of 118,477,000 after Completion.

(3) Mr Lim Wee Li and Mr Lim Han Li are siblings.

(4) In connection with the issue of Kitchen Culture Holdings Ltd. S$750,000 9% notes due in 2019, Mr Lim Wee Li has created a charge over 50,000,000 Shares

held by him in favour of the noteholders. The trustee, Watiga Trust Pte. Ltd., is holding the benefit of the share charge on trust on behalf of the noteholders.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS